

## **Department of Public Works**

Paula G. Gucker Assistant County Administrator for Public Works pgucker@greenvillecounty.org (864) 467-7007 www.greenvillecounty.org

## **MEMORANDUM**

DATE: September 18, 2018

TO: Committee on Public Works and Infrastructure

VIA: Hesha Gamble, County Engineer

FROM: Paula Gucker, Assistant County Administrator for Community Planning,

Development and Public Works

SUBJECT: Transfer of surplus right-of-way on Traynham Boulevard (L0498) adjacent to

TMS #0468000400300

Elliott Poole would like to acquire 0.01 acres of unimproved right-of-way adjacent to his property. The right-of-way was deeded per book 537, page 378 and platted per plat book GG, page 145. The right-of-way he wants to acquire is beyond the end of pavement.

Greenville County would like to relinquish any interest this division may have in the surplus right-of-way, which will allow the surplus property to be combined with tax map number 0468000400300.

Staff is requesting Council's approval to transfer the ownership of the surplus right-of-way to the adjoining property owner and a motion to proceed with three readings to an ordinance.

## SURPLUS RIGHT OF WAY ACQUISITION APPLICATION FOR GREENVILLE COUNTY

APPLICANT
NAME OF ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNER: Frank Elliatt Poole II fepoole alol. Com
ADDRESS: 312 Traymham Blod Greenville, Sc 29609
PHONE NO: 864 238-106Z
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE: JAME fool
SURPLUS RIGHT OF WAY TO BE ACQUIRED
ROAD NAME (if applicable): Traymbon Blvd Greenville Sc 29609 (LB498)
TAX MAP #: 0468000400300
DEED BOOK/PAGE: Deep BOOK 537, Page 378 (street : roap purpose
PLAT BOOK/PAGE: Plat BOOK GG, Page 145
BRIEFLY DESCRIBE PORTION OF RIGHT OF WAY TO BE ACQUIRED IN RELATION TO YOUR ADJOINING PROPERTY:
Right of way dead ends on beside my drivaway on the left. Property
is a small triangle that boarder, all sides of my property: 0.01 acres
per unrecorded survey by Plumblee Surveying.
,
1786
The Contract of the Contract o
1.1. 812.12
DATE: \$\\ \frac{12\frac{18}{8}\frac{8}{30}\frac{2018}{2018}\frac{18}{5000} \text{FEE PAID: \$\\ \frac{8}{20}\frac{2018}{2018}} \text{Signs given: \$\\ \frac{8}{20}\frac{2018}{2018}}
RECEIVED BY: USIN SIGNS GIVEN: 8 30 2018

COUNCIL DISTRICT:	20
FIRE DISTICT:	Duncin Chipal
SEWER & WATER DISTRICT:	Metro Connects (sewer), Greenville Waters
TELEPHONE SERVICE:	Charter / AtoT
ELECTRIC SERVICE:	Duke Power
THERE MUST BE 100% PART PROPERTY OWNERS MUST	TICIPATION OF ALL ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS AND ALL SIGN THE APPLICATION.
NAME:	No property owners are adjoining right of very.
ADDRESS:	I'm the only property owner who property edgein, property
TAX MAP NO.:	GREE CONTRACTOR
PHONE NO.:	No the second se
SIGNATURE:	
NAME:	
ADDRESS:	- Francisco Control Co
TAX MAP NO.:	
PHONE NO.:	a manufactura de la compansa de la c
SIGNATURE:	
NAME:	
ADDRESS:	
TAX MAP NO.:	
PHONE NO.:	Takes and the same
SIGNATURE:	- 1706
NAME:	The state of the s
ADDRESS:	
TAX MAP NO.:	
PHONE NO.:	
SIGNATURE:	
NAME:	
ADDRESS:	
TAX MAP NO.:	
PHONE NO.:	
SIGNATURE:	





